
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207013 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Wednesday, 9 November 2016 
 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Investment Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 17 November 2016 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Thomas (D) 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman of the Investment Committee for the 

2016/2017 Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence including any changes to the 

membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To consider appointing a Vice-Chairman/woman of the Investment 

Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Investment Committee Way Forward (Pages 3 - 60) 
 To consider the submitted report on the above. 

 
6.   Investment Fund Communication (Pages 61 - 62) 
 To receive an update from the Torbay Development Agency on how 

they intend to communicate to businesses that the Council has an 
Investment Fund. 
 

7.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) is likely to be disclosed. 
 

8.   Investment Opportunities  
 To receive an update on potential investment opportunities. 

 



 

 

 
 
Meeting:  Investment Committee Date:  17 November 2016 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Report Title:  Investment Committee Way Forward 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  as soon as possible 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Anne-Marie Bond, Assistant Director Corporate and 
Business Services, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Council meeting held on 22 September 2016, Members approved the 

creation of an Investment Fund of £50 million, an Investment Strategy and an 
Investment Committee, comprising of 6 members (politically balanced and to 
receive mandatory training, including any substitutes) and with terms of reference 
as follows: 

 
1. To review the Strategy and make recommendations to the Council for revision 

of the same. 
 
2. To determine any investment or purchase using the Investment Fund up to the 

value of £5 million, in accordance with the Investment Strategy.  All 
investments or purchases to be subject to a (documented) review by the S151 
Officer, Monitoring Officer, Fund Manager and Executive Head of Business 
Services (with any investment decisions in excess of £5 million to be approved 
by the Council). 

 
3. To receive performance reports on the Investment Fund on a quarterly basis. 

 
1.2 This paper provides benchmarking information on other local authorities’ 

Investment Funds in order to provide members with some information in order to 
facilitate a discussion as to whether the Strategy and Fund needs reviewing, how 
the Fund could be managed and the governance, reporting and training 
arrangements for members and reserve members of the Investment Committee.  It 
also sets out proposals from the Torbay Development Agency on how they could 
help the Council deliver its Investment Fund Strategy. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To ensure that the Investment Strategy and Fund is fit for purpose and to 

implement appropriate monitoring and governance arrangements for the 
Investment Committee. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Committee reviews the current Investment Fund Strategy (set out at 

Appendix 3 to this report) together with the benchmarking information, report from 
the Torbay Development Agency and Investment Strategies from Portsmouth and 
Southampton Councils, and consider if there are any changes it would wish to 
recommend to the Council.  

 
3.2 That the Chief Executive and Assistant Director of Corporate and Business 

Services to continue to work with other local authorities to determine if we can 
collaborate on the delivery of the Investment Fund utilising expertise and potentially 
sharing risks. 

 
3.3 That meetings of the Investment Committee be scheduled fortnightly between 4.00 

p.m. and 7.00 p.m. and cancelled if necessary. 
 
3.4 That an Investment Fund statement - monitoring how investments are performing - 

be initially presented to the Investment Committee on a quarterly basis moving to 
monthly once more investments have been made. 

 
3.5 That the Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services continues to 

develop the training for the Investment Committee to be held on 5 December 2016. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:   Supporting Information and Impact Assessment  
Appendix 2: Benchmarking other local authorities’ Investment Funds 
Appendix 3: Report from the Torbay Development Agency on how they can support 

delivery of the Investment Strategy 
Appendix 4: Approved Investment Fund Strategy 
Appendix 5: Portsmouth Property Investment Strategy 2015/16 – 2019/20 
Appendix 6: Southampton CC Draft Business Case and Options Appraisal  
Appendix 7: Investment Fund Business Case for Investment Pro Forma 
 
 
Background Documents  
 
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=6615
&Ver=4 – Capital Investment Fund report and minutes from 22 September 2016 Council 
meeting 

Page 4

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=6615&Ver=4
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=6615&Ver=4


 
Supporting Information and Impact Assessment 

 

Service / Policy: Investment Fund 

Director / Assistant Director: Anne-Marie Bond 

 

Version: 1 Date: 4.11.16 Author: Teresa Buckley 

 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
To provide Members’ with information to facilitate a consideration of whether 
the Investment Strategy and level of the Fund needs reviewing, how the Fund 
should be managed and the governance, reporting and training arrangements 
for members and reserve members of the Investment Committee. 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
The Council established an Investment Fund of £50 million, an Investment 
Strategy and an Investment Committee on 22 September 2016.  An informal 
briefing session was held on 1 November 2016 to discuss possible options on 
how the Investment Fund could be managed and taken forward and these are 
summarised in paragraph 3 below. 
 

 
3. 

 
What options have been considered? 
 
It is recognised that the Council has limited experience of operating such a 
significant investment fund and there will be a need to obtain appropriate 
professional guidance, however there are a number of options available 
including: 
 

a. Appointment of an individual fund manager (recruitment 
required). 

 

 Pro's - lower cost, closer relationship, direct control of 
resource. 

 Con's - might not have specialist knowledge thereby 
requiring additional input, will take time to recruit, more 
difficult to change once employed. 

 Opportunity - to provide expert advice to other authorities 
(income generation with possibility of JV to share risk). 

 Threats - resilience and availability, might be poached by 
others. 

 
b. Appointment of an Investment Fund Management Company to 

provide advice (tender required). 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 Pro's - variable resource, likely to offer specialist sector 
expertise and resilience, and will be able to demonstrate a 
track record. 

 Con's - will need to be procured, may be remote. 

 Opportunity - Possibility to share procurement and 
investment with other authorities. 

 Threats - none identified. 
 

c. Place money into an existing Property Investment Fund.  
 
d.  To compliment any of the options (or combination of options 

above, an element of the fund could be used locally, with the 
Torbay Development Agency (TDA) being instructed to bring 
forward local investment opportunities for consideration.  These 
might be on behalf of the Council, the TDA, local developers or 
businesses, initiatives arising from the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) and others, for example, South Devon College 
etc. 

 

 Pro's - local knowledge, benefits to local economy. 

 Con's - local investments may offer lower initial yields. 

 Opportunity - lack of suitable premises is the second 
highest barrier to growth and inward investment. Business 
rate growth is important to council viability. 

 Threats - significant investments in individual projects are 
likely to carry higher risks (which might be mitigated 
through JV's). 

 
Training, the Governance Support Team Leader has been working to identify 
appropriate training providers to give expert training on investments and risks 
with a view to the training taking place before the end of November.  This has 
not been possible due to the lack of availability of suitable trainers and the 
number of meetings being held in November.  It is therefore proposed that the 
training will take place on 5 December to enable the Committee to start making 
formal decisions on investments. 
 

 
4. 

 
How does this proposal support the ambitions, principles and delivery of 
the Corp
[...]
rcial sites across the district. The first 
sites in Poringland and Long Stratton will see the development of 102 residential dwellings and 3,170sq metres of commercial units. Whilst 
providing ongoing revenue income to help our aim of moving closer to financial independence, we are also attracting more businesses into the 
area and building much needed houses for burgeoning communities. We are aiming for an income of £120,000 rent pa from our rented homes 
(once portfolio is completed), £400,000 annual return on our existing commercial property portfolio (6.% return) Crafton House and Maple Park 
commercial developments will increase the income once completed and let. Overall, an estimated profit on the whole development of £2.5m.   

 

P
age 18



 

 

Report on How the Torbay Development Agency can Support the Delivery of the 

Investment Fund Strategy 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Liam Montgomery, Head of Asset Management and 

Housing, 01803 208720 and liam.montgomery@tedcltd.com  

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 This report sets out proposals on how the Torbay Development Agency (TDA) can 

support the delivery of the Council’s Investment Fund Strategy. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 To instruct the TDA to inspect, monitor and liaise with the market and seek investment 

opportunities in accordance with the investment criteria for consideration by the 

Investment Committee.  

 

3. Reason for Decision 

 

3.1 To ensure sufficient resources are available to implement the investment fund in 

accordance with the proposal approved by Council on the 22nd October.  

3.2 The decision is required to ensure that the available resources are directed in the right 

areas and to give clear instructions on the delivery strategy.  

 

Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 The Capital Investment Fund report is available at Annex 1 to this report and sets out 

the objectives of the fund and the parameters in which the fund will operate. 
[...]
estment to increase future 
NNDR revenues within Torbay. 

 
1.2 Examples of good practice used by other local authorities with similar funds have 

been incorporated into this document. 
 

 2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To make investments in property (within and outside Torbay) in order to increase 

revenue streams, this report sets out an appropriate strategy for acquiring properties 
and setting up and managing a portfolio.  

 
2.2 To make investments in Torbay to increase its revenue stream from NNDR, this report 

sets out an appropriate strategy for acquiring properties, making investments and 
capital loans. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
3.1 That the Investment Fund be increased by £40 million to a total of £50 million to be 

initially funded by prudential borrowing, with the revenue costs associated with that 
borrowing (MRP and interest costs) to be funded from the investment returns or higher 
NNDR income.  

 

Page 22

mailto:gordon.oliver@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


3.2 That the Investment Strategy for the fund as detailed within Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
3.3 That the Council considers the options for the governance of fund as detailed within 

paragraph 7.4 or the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s proposal as set out at Appendix 
3. 

 
3.4 That the Chief Executive be delegated authority to set up a delivery team including 

sourcing external support if required, to be funded from the investment returns. 
 
3.5 That the Chief Executive be delegated authority to make any changes to the Strategy, 

in consultation with the Mayor, Group Leaders, Section 151 Officer and Executive 
Head of Business Services.  

 
4. Background Information 
 
4.1  Council approved prudential borrowing of £10 million to enable acquisition of 

properties (both within and outside Torbay), with the borrowing costs to be funded 
from future rental income in February 2016. 

 
4.2 In addition, as part of its efficiency plan and transf
[...]
nvestment returns, however in the long term this provides a greater opportunity for 
significant return on investments 

 
4.7 Any investments arising from “Masterplan” delivery will be approved and funded 

outside of this Fund. In addition any investments made under the Treasury 
Management Strategy (such as money markets, property funds etc) are outside of this 
Fund. 

 
4.8 It will be essential to realise future income that sufficient capacity is allocated to 

manage this Investment Fund as soon as Council approval is given. The net returns 
assume that the ongoing costs of the fund management will be met from future 
returns. In the short term there will be some initial management costs which will be 
funded from the Invest for Income reserve, up to a value of £50,000. 

 
4.9 This report sets out the proposed investment strategy (appendix 1) and covers the 

following: 
  

 Background 

 Objective 

 Scope 

 Strategy 

 Yield 

 Sector spread 

 Locations 

 Target Assets 

 Assessment of Risks 

 
4.10 Inevitably the Strategy will be subject to revision as the Council’s knowledge and 

experience of operating such a fund increases. It is proposed that the Chief Executive 
is given delegated authority by Council to revise the Strategy if it is in the best 
interests of the Council in consultation with Mayor, s.151 Officer and Group Leaders. 

 
  

Page 24



4.11 A summary table of the key considerations for the Fund is set out in the table below: 
 

 Investment - Yield Investment - 
Taxbase 

Investment- loans & 
co investment 

Objective Increase revenue 
streams 

Increase NNDR & 
Council Tax income 

Increase revenue 
streams 

 
Increase NNDR & 

Council Tax income 

Governance    

Business case (see 
appendix two for 
example) 

Yes Yes Yes 

Review by S151 & 
Fund Manager 

Yes Yes Yes 

Legal Due Diligence Yes Yes Yes 

Decision maker Chief Executive Chief Executive Chief Executive 

Consultees S151, Mayor, Group 
Leaders 

S151, Mayor, Group 
L
[...]
gal fees, 

property searches etc will be met by applying a 1% (of purchase price) one off cost, to 
be funded from the estimated return.  

 
7.4 The following decision making process is proposed: 
 

a) The Chief Executive is given delegated authority by Council to approve any 
investment or purchase within the fund in consultation with Mayor, S151 
Officer, Group Leaders and Executive Head of Business Services. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator will be informed prior to any 
investment/purchase. 

 
b) Any use of the Investment Fund is to be in line with approved criteria as 

outlined in the Investment Strategy. (Appendix 1)  

 
c) Audit Committee and the Mayor (as Executive Lead for Finance) be requested 

to meet as an Investment Board to review the performance of the Investment 
Fund on a quarterly basis. 

 

d) All investments or purchases to be subject to a (documented) review by S151 
Officer, Monitoring Officer, Fund Manager and Executive Head of Business 
Services.   

 

e) The Chief Executive is given delegated authority by Council to revise the 
Strategy if it is in the best interests of the Council in consultation with Mayor, 
S151 Officer, Group Leaders and Executive Head of Business Services.   

 
7.5 The Overview and Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 14 September 2016, 

recommended alternative governance arrangements for the Investment Fund.  The 
Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services has prepared a supplementary 
report setting out the Board’s proposals (attached at Appendix 3 to this report).  

 
8. Legal   

Page 28



 
8.1 Local authorities have broadly drawn powers allowing them to invest and to borrow, in 

each case either for purposes relevant to the performance of any of their functions or 
generally for the prudent management of their financial affairs (s1 and s12 of the Local 
Government Act 2003).  
 

8.2 They may also acquire property by agreement located either inside or outside of their 
borough for the p
[...]
ge from 6.5% to 10.0%  
 
3. Industrial/Warehouse investments with the following characteristics;  
· Lot sizes between £1m and £5m  
· Modern specification with flexible standard layout, built since 1980  
· Good locations on major road routes and good access to motorways  
· Well let to sound tenants on leases with a minimum of five years unexpired terms  
· Multi-let properties to be considered with average unexpired lease terms of 3 years, subject to a 
spread of expiry dates  
· Income yield range from 6.5% to 10.0%  
 
4. Leisure investments, such as public houses, restaurants and health & fitness centres with similar 
characteristics as above will also be sought.  
 
5. Mixed-use investments would also be potentially suitable additions to the portfolio. These may 
include a mixture of commercial uses or a mixture of retail and office use. Again, similar 
characteristics as set out above for office investments will apply.  
 
6. Residential investment – tends to be significantly more management intensive than the types of 
commercial property investment envisaged under this strategy and requires specialist residential 
management expertise, so is proposed to be excluded from the strategy under the proposals set out 
in this report.  
 
  

Page 35



Assessment of risks  
 

 Investment - Yield Investment - Taxbase Investment- loans & co 
investment 

  

Independent Valuation of 
asset 

Yes Yes If applicable 

Condition Survey Yes Yes If applicable 

Independent Assessment 
of Asset Life 

Yes Yes If applicable 

Independent Assessment 
of Residual value 

Yes Yes If applicable 

Security required - - Yes – minimum 75% of 
investment/loan 

Risk Appetite Risk averse Moderate risk Risk averse 

“Green Book” Financial 
profile over life of asset 
(IRR) 

Yes Yes Yes 

Lease Tenants of strong 
financial standing and 

minimum 5 year 
unexpired lease term 

Tenants of strong 
financial standing and 

minimum 5 year 
unexpired lease term 

If applicable 

Reputat
[...]

investment or improved development margin.
2. Tax Efficiencies – there may be opportunities where investment can be made 
directly through the Council which is potentially more tax efficient than private sector 
delivery vehicles.
3. Access to Public Sector Grants – whilst recognising potential State Aid issues, 
there is potential to use sources of public sector grant to support and benefit 
investment made through the PIF.
4. Use of existing assets – there will be opportunities to optimise the value of 
existing assets through acquisition of neighbouring sites using the PIF. The 
‘marriage value’ of existing and acquired sites is likely to be greater than individual 
sites.
5. Strategic acquisitions – whilst mindful of potential conflicts of interest with the 
role of Local Planning Authority, the Council is in a unique position to make 
investments with the benefit of foresight of future development.
Resources
It is proposed that the Head of Capital Assets will manage the Investment Business 
Plan and programme delivery. This will be using resources and expertise primarily 
from within that team and the SSP, however, where specialist external advice is 
needed, this work will be commissioned on an ‘as required’ basis, funded from the 
income from the Leaders portfolio Property Management budget (PA120 and 

Page 51



PA130). This approach will be reviewed regularly as part of the Investment Business 
Plan.
The detailed market searches and acquisition process will be undertaken either by 
the Valuation and Estates Service in Capita, as this work is covered by the Strategic 
Services Partnership, or by use of external agents. After acquisition the new property 
will form part of the Council’s Investment Property Portfolio, which is currently 
managed on a day-to-day basis by Capita. 
Governance Arrangements
In considering the optimal governance arrangements for the Property Investment 
Fund the Council will need to decide what decisions are most appropriately mad
[...]
lowing the Capital Investment Fund report presented to Council on 22nd September 

whereby the investment fund was increased to £50 million an investment committee 

has been established to provide the necessary governance. 

 

1.2 The Torbay Development Agency (TDA) have been requested to provide proposals 
on how they intend to communicate the fact that the Council has an investment fund 
outside of Torbay to encourage companies to come forward with new proposals. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 To instruct the Torbay Development Agency (TDA) to publicise and market the 

investment fund as set out in the submitted report.  

 

3. Reason for Decision 

 

3.1 To ensure appropriate communication of the Council’s investment fund. 

 

Supporting Information 

4.1 Publicising the fund: 

 

a) The Torbay Development Agency (TDA) will write to and visit (where 
appropriate) all agents in our preferred markets. 

b) Write to major landowners / public bodies.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 6

mailto:liam.montgomery@tedcltd.com


 

 

c) Write to other people/organisations that will be aware of possible development 
or investment opportunities which will include, but not limited to architects, 
planners and various lenders and accountants.  

d) Write to investment agents – regional and national.  
e) Consider offering an introduction fee to non retained agents. 
f) Place advertisements in the Estates Gazette and on the TDA's and the 

Council’s website - launching the fund. 
g) Use new media, to provide editorials and social media to promote and inform 

the market. 
h) Officially launch the fund with an invitation for agents to attend a launch in 

Torquay. 
 

4.2  Agents and others will ask, “Why deal with Torbay Council as an investor?” 

It will be imperative that we can give the market confidence in the Council as an 

investor. Quick decisions are absolutely key to this especially if we want to know 

about opportunities before they reach the market place. Unless we are fleet of foot we 

will miss off market opportunities and many market ones as well.  

We will need to provide certainty on the size of the fund and information on the 

sectors Torbay are interested in. 

Page 62


	Agenda
	5 Investment Committee Way Forward
	Investment Committee Way Forward Appendix 1
	Investment Committee Way Forward Appendix 2
	Investment Committee Way Forward Appendix 3
	Investment Committee Way Forward Appendix 4
	Investment Committee Way Forward Appendix 5
	Investment Committee Way Forward Appendix 6
	Investment Committee Way Forward Appendix 7

	6 Investment Fund Communication



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Investment Committee 
 

17 November 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Pentney, Darling (S), O'Dwyer, Robson, Thomas (D) and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bent, Lewis, Bye and Brooks) 

 

 
3. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Tyerman was elected as Chairman of the Investment Committee for the 
2016/2017 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Tyerman in the Chair 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Thomas (D) was appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Investment 
Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

5. Investment Committee Way Forward  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report which provided benchmarking 
information on other local authorities’ Investment Funds in order to facilitate 
discussion on whether the Council’s Investment Strategy or Investment Fund 
needed reviewing, how the Fund could be managed and the governance, reporting 
and training requirements for members and reserve members of the Investment 
Committee. 
 
Members were advised that representatives from CIPFA who were currently 
reviewing the Council’s financial arrangements had recommended that the Council 
appoint an independent intermediary to interrogate potential investment proposals 
and provide a critique to inform the Committee’s decisions. 
 
Members noted that £50,000 start up costs had been approved by Council when it 
approved the Investment Strategy in order for the Council to start implementing 
the Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that a range of independent external advisors be appointed to draw upon to 

advise the Investment Committee and provide a critique on the business 
case for proposed investments; 

 



Investment Committee   Thursday, 17 November 2016 
 

 

(ii) that consideration of reviewing the Investment Fund and Investment 
Strategy be deferred until after the training session; 

 
(iii) that the Chief Executive and Assistant Director of Corporate and Business 

Services continue to work with other local authorities to determine if we can 
collaborate on the delivery of the Investment Fund utilising expertise and 
potentially sharing risks; 

 
(iv) that meetings of the Investment Committee be scheduled fortnightly 

between 4.00 p.m. and 7.00 p.m. and cancelled if necessary by the 
Governance Team Leader in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Investment Committee; 

 
(v) that an Investment Fund statement - monitoring how investments are 

performing - be initially presented to the Investment Committee on a 
quarterly basis moving to monthly once more investments have been made 
and that the Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services be 
requested to develop an outline statement and present it to the next 
meeting of the Committee; 

 
(vi) that the Head of Finance be requested to look at PFI identified at the 

meeting to see if it is within the remit of the Investment Committee and if it 
is worth exploring as a suitable investment; and 

 
(vii) that the Executive Head of Business Services and the Director of Economic 

Strategy and Performance (Torbay Development Agency) be requested to 
present a report to the Investment Committee on how the Council can fund 
the cost of the Torbay Development Agency providing support to the 
committee. 

 
6. Investment Fund Communication  

 
Members considered the submitted report which provided details on how the 
Torbay Development Agency (TDA) could promote and communicate the 
Council’s Investment Fund and encourage companies to come forward with 
suitable proposals for investment.  It was noted that the TDA was already advising 
people of the Council’s Investment Fund when developers were approaching them 
with potential investment opportunities. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposals set out in the submitted report be supported in principle with 
the details being worked up as part of the report requested in Minute 5 above on 
how the Council can fund the Torbay Development Agency supporting the 
Investment Committee. 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 8 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 



Investment Committee   Thursday, 17 November 2016 
 

 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 

8. Investment Opportunities  
 
The Committee considered the submitted exempt report which identified a number 
of potential investment opportunities which could be explored as part of the 
Council’s Investment Strategy.  Members acknowledged the importance of 
ensuring that they focused on opportunities of £1m or over to ensure that the 
return on the investments from the Investment Fund was maximised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that, subject to approval of the resources required, the Torbay Development 

Agency be requested to further investigate and develop business cases, if 
appropriate, for items 4, 5, 8, 16 (if the yield is sufficient), 19 and 22 set out 
in Appendix 1 to the submitted exempt report; and 

 
(ii) that consideration of item 20 be deferred to the meeting on 7 December 

2016 to enable further negotiation and clarification of the proposals and for 
an independent external advisor to be appointed and consulted on the 
proposal. 

 
(Note:  prior to consideration of Minute (8 ii), the Chairman, Councillor Tyerman 
withdrew from the meeting whereupon the Vice-Chair, Councillor Thomas (D) took 
the Chair.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


